20.100 TRAFFIC; ADOPTION OF THE UNIFORM TRAFFIC CODE CITY OF GAYLORD, MICHIGAN Ord. Eff. January 10, 2000 Amend. Eff. April 14, 2003

An ordinance to adopt by reference the Uniform Traffic Code for Cities, Townships, and Villages and to repeal prior Sections 20.100 through 21.104 of the General Code of the City of Gaylord.

THE CITY OF GAYLORD ORDAINS:

20.101 Sec. 1. UNIFORM TRAFFIC CODE AND AMENDMENTS AND REVISIONS ADOPTED.

The Uniform Traffic Code for Cities, Townships, and Villages as promulgated by the director of the Michigan Department of State Police pursuant to the Administrative Procedures Act of 1969, 1969 PA306, MCL 24.201 to 24.328 and made effective October 30, 2002, and all future amendments and revisions to the Uniform Traffic Code when they are promulgated and effective in this state are incorporated and adopted by reference.

20.102 Sec. 2. REFERENCES IN TRAFFIC CODE.

References in the Uniform Traffic Code for Cities, Townships, and Villages to a "governmental unit" shall mean the City of Gaylord.

20.103 Sec. 3. NOTICE TO BE PUBLISHED.

The City Clerk shall publish this ordinance in the manner required by law and shall publish, at the same time, a notice stating the purpose of the Uniform Traffic Code for Cities, Townships and Villages and the fact that a complete copy of the code is available to the public at the office of the Clerk for inspection.

20.104 Sec. 4. CONFLICTING ORDINANCES REPEALED.

Prior Sections 20.100 through 20.104 of the General Code of the City of Gaylord are specifically repealed.

All ordinances inconsistent with the provisions of the Uniform Traffic Code for Cities, Townships, and Villages are, to the extent of any inconsistencies, hereby repealed.

20.105 Sec. 5. ADDITION OF PROVISION TO UNIFORM TRAFFIC CODE

After Part 3, Rule 204 of the Uniform Traffic Code for Cities, Townships, and Villages there shall be added Rule 204a, set forth as follows:

R28.1204a Rule 204.a. Additional restrictions on the use of coasters, roller skates, and similar devices; violation as civil infraction.

- (1) A person shall not ride, use, or operate a skateboard, roller-skates, roller-blades, or any similar devices or equipment upon the sidewalks, parking lots, alleys, or any other areas open to the public in the business district of the City of Gaylord which is north of Second Street, south of Mitchell Street, east of the Detroit Mackinac Railroad, and west of Elm Street.
- (2) When a sign is erected on any of the sidewalks, parking lots, alleys and aforesaid which prohibits the use of roller-skates, roller-blades, coasters, skateboards, or like devices thereon by any person, a person shall obey the sign.
- (3) No person shall use any skateboard, roller-skates, roller-blades, coaster, scooter, or similar wheeled device on any bench, table, planter, wall or other fixture located in or along any public roadway, street, alley, sidewalk, park, or municipal parking lot.
- (4) A person who violates this section is responsible for a civil infraction, with a fine of \$25.00 for a first offense, \$50.00 for a second offense, and \$100.00 for each subsequent offense.

20.106 Sec. 6. **PENALTIES.**

The penalties provided by the Uniform Traffic Code for Cities, Townships, and Villages are adopted by reference.